In a<cordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectams 24 100na  NOtiCe Of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

of the Insoiven . .
l\?mgg. olveny wmdlng up
A4 24/03/2020 #77T
COMPANIES HOUSE
*A9PIES12*
A2 06/03/2020 #205
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

consamymoreer o [7 |7 [+ [7 [0 [5 [T

Company name in full ICANONBURY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD.

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Fult forename(s) KIERAN
Surname BOURNE
E Liquidator's address
Building name/number | 6 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE
Street | TORWOOD CLOSE
|
Post town | COVENTRY
County/Region l WEST MIDLANDS
Postcode [_C- W W l_[? F(T ’_
Country | UK
n Liguidator's name ©@
Full forenamels) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidater,
H Liquidator's address @
Building name/number l @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ another liquidator.
Post town 'I
County/Region l
e | [ [ [ T[T [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0

LL T




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

fo[v [ofs [2[ofis

To date

ole]

fafe o2 [2fo[2]0

Progress report

B3 The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's sighature

X &/

Signature date

fofa  [os T2fof2fo

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cuntact name

KIERAN BOURNE

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Companyname ~ o YMWELL INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| ™ 5 MERCIA BUSINESS VILLAGE
| TORWOOD CLOSE

| Post town

COVENTRY
| " WEST MIDLANDS
(e v« [ Talalx

(Cuuniiy UK

|Dx

| " 0800 061 4002

Checklist

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
| with information missing.

l

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents,

OO You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emaif enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




&3>

CROMWELL & CO

INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT

CANONBURY CLLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD. — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the
Company”})

Company Registration Number: 07717051

Liquidator's progress report to members and creditors in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 for the period from 1
March 2019 to 29 February 2020.

Content

Introduction

Company Information
Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Distributions

Liguidator's Remuneration

® P NS G R e N

Liquidator's Expenses
. Creditors’' Rights
. EC Regulations
. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

. Conclusion

R N S Y
KON Ao

Appendices

=  Appendix A — Receipts & Payments Account

» Appendix B — Detailed Schedule of Work Undertaken in the Period
= Appendix C - Schedule of Liquidator's Time Costs

= Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

Dated: 04 March 2020



1.

Introduction
The Company was placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") on 1 March 2018.

I, Kieran Bourne of Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village, Torwood Close,
Caventry, CV4 BHX was appointed Liquidator of the Company on 1 March 2018.

If any creditor or member has any questions or queries regarding these proceedings, they should contact me
on 0800 061 4002 or by Email: info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk

My receipts and payments account for the period covered by this report is attached at Appendix A.
Company Information

Company Name; CANONBURY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD.

Trading Name:

Company Registration Number: 07717051

Registered Office Address: clo Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business
Village, Torwoaod Close, Coventry, CV4 8HX

Former Registered Office Address:  Suite 630, 275 Henry House, New North Road, London, N1 7AA

Former Trading Address: Suite 630, 275 Henry House, New North Road, London, N1 7AA
Liguidator: Kieran Bourne
Liquidator's Address: Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners, 5 Mercia Business Village,

Torwood Close, Coventry, CV4 8HX

Date of Liquidator's Appointment: 1 March 2018

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA 1986"), a report on the conduct
of the Director(s) of the Company has been submitted to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial
Strategy. As this is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose its contents. The submission of the report is

a statutory requirement under the CDDA 1986 and does not necessarily indicate any wrongdoing on the part
of the officers of the Company.

Under Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent
Liquidations) (“SIP 2"}, a Liquidator is required to undertake an initial assessment as to whether there could
be any matters that might lead to recoveries for the liquidation estate and what further investigations may be

appropriate. Following my initial investigation inta the affairs of the Company, further investigations or action
were not deemed appropriate.

I confirm that no matters have been brought to my attention by any of the Company's stakeholders that

require further investigation. | also confirm that | have not undertaken any investigations outside the scope of
that ordinarily required.

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the Company has,
including any potential claims against the Director(s) or third parties, and what recoveries could be made. !
have reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested further information
from the Director(s) and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have regarding the way
in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

If you have any information that you feel may assist me, please download, complete and return the following

questionnaire hitp://cromwellinsolvency co. ukiwp-contentfuploads/2017/01/CSQ.pdf together with any further
information you deem relevant in this case.



4. Realisation of Assets

As per the Director(s} estimated statement of affairs the Company’s assets were as follows:

Plant & Machinery

During the period of this report, the outstanding balance in the sum of £441.67 which represented full and
final settlement following the sale of the Company’s plant and machinery was received.

Details of What Remains to be Done

| am currently finalising the Company's post-liquidation VAT affairs.

5. Trading
| have not traded the business of the Company,

6. Creditors

Following an examination of the Company’s statutory records and the charges register held by the Registrar
of Companies, it would appear that no creditor has been granted security by the Company.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditor claims relate to accrued employee holiday pay and arrears of wages within the meaning
of Section 386 and Schedule 6 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Statement of Affairs provided by the
Director{s) confirmed that no preferential claims were anticipated. | confirm that no such claims have been
received in these proceedings.

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included unsecured creditor claims with an estimated total liability of £55,153.40. As
there is no prospect of a dividend, | have not yet agreed the claims of creditors in these proceedings.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003,
where a qualifying floating charge is created on or after 15 September 2003, part of a company’s net
property (‘the Prescribed Part’) shall be made available to the unsecured creditors. A company’s net property
is that left after paying preferential creditors, but before paying the creditor who holds the floating charge.
The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property as follows:

= where the company’s net property does not exceed £10,000 in value, 50% of that property,
®* where the company’s net property exceeds £10,000 in value, the sum of:

(i) 50% of the first £10,000; and .
(iy 20% thereafter, up to a maximum of £600,000.

The net property in these proceedings has been estimated at £10,280.85 and prescribed part estimated at
£5,0566.17. ‘

As a floating charge has not been created on or after 15 September 2003, the Prescribed Part rutes are not
applicable in these proceedings.

No amount has been paid to the Company’s non-preferential unsecured creditors by virtue of Section 17.6A
of the Insolvency Act 1986. Further, | do not anticipate making an application to the Court under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 to disapply the Prescribed Part.

7. Distributions

No dividend has or is likely to be declared in these proceedings as all funds received have been utilised for
defraying the costs and expenses of the Liquidation under Section 115 of the Insolvency Act 1986.



8. Liquidator's Remuneration

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

| confirm that creditors approved the following resolution at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 1 March
2018:

“That the fees and disbursements of Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners in the sum of £5,000.00 plus
VAT and disbursernents be paid as an expense of the Liquidation under Rule 6.7 of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016, for assisting the Director(s) in preparing the Statement of Affairs as
required under Section 99 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and for assisting the Director(s) with the decision
procedure to seek a decision from the creditors on the nomination of a Liquidator under Section 100 of the
insolvency Act 1986 and Rufe 6.14 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.”

| confirm that | have drawn fees in the sum of £5,000.00 plus VAT in this regard.

Liquidator’'s Remuneration

I confirm that creditors also approved the following resolution at a virtual meeting of creditors held on 1
March 2018:

“That the Liquidator's fees will be charged by reference to the time properly given by him and his staff in
aftending to matters arising in the Liquidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the fees estimate
prepared in these proceedings.”

! confirm that | have drawn fees in the sum of £3,208.70 plus VAT in this regard.

My time costs have not exceeded those detailed in my original fees estimate provided in these proceedings
under Rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

My time costs curing the period 01 March 2019 to 29 February 2020 total £504.00, of which represents 2.80
hours at an average hourly rate of £180.00. My time costs from the date of my appointment as Liquidator
total £8,892.00, of which represents 37.60 hours at an average hourly rate of £236.49. My time costs are
further analysed at Appendix C by reference to the grade of staff involved with the case and the tasks which

they have undertaken. A description of the things done by me and/or my staff in relation to the above time
costs are detailed at Appendix B.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by (R3) at hitp.//www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk. A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidator's Fees (April
2017 version) can be viewed at hitps://www.r3 org.ui/what-we-do/publications/professionalifees. Hard
copies of these documents can be provided free of charge on request.

My Practice Fee Recovery Policy can be viewed at http:.//www.cromwellingsolvency.co.ukiwp-
content/uploads/2017/06/PFRP.pdf. This document contains details of my firm’s current charge-out rates and

the basis for which disbursements are charged. A hard copy of this document can be provided free of charge
on request.

9. Liquidator's Expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Payments to insolvency office holders and their
associates) ("SIP 97) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by an office-
hotder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements
are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Cromwell & Co Insolvency Practitioners. In the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has
made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of

category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external mesting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance and Company search fees.



10.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may inciude a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by

creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internat room hire, internal
storage and mileage.

Creditors approved the following as a virtual meeting of creditors held on 1 March 2018:
“That the Liquidator be permitted to recover category 2 disbursements."
A schedule of expenses incurred in these proceedings is Iocated at Appendix D.

Creditors’ Rights

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 {Creditors’ and members’ requests for
further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule
18.4{1)(b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14:-

* asecured creditor,;

*= an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question;

= members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting
rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

= any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

= any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed
with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in
the case of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by- :

»  providing all of the information requested;
«  providing some of the information requested; or
= declining to provide the information requested.

The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if-

the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive;

disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person,; or
the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.

A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as
the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

= the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
= the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph {6).

Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency {England and Wales} Rules 2016 (Remuneration and expenses:
application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that remuneration or expenses are
excessive)



This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
menticned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-

= the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in ail the circumstances excessive;

* the basis fixed for the office-holder’'s remuneration under rules 18.18, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21
{as applicabie) is inappropriate; or

= the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable-

= a secured creditor; or
= an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court, or

in a members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total vating rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports
the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”).

11. EC Regulations

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the Regulations™} apply to these proceedings. These
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulations as the Company’s centre of
main interests and its registered office is located in England and Wales.

12. Quality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

As an Insolvency Practitioner, | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment, as well as the regulations of my professional body. Further
information can be found at htip://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.ukiregulation-and-guidance/ethics-code. |
confirm that | have not identified any threats to the ethical fundamental principles in respect of this
appointment. '

Information under The Provision of Services Regulations 2009 can be viewed andior downloaded at
http.//www.cromwellinsolvency . co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/PSRS.pdf. This document provides details
of my licensing body, how my firm deals with complaints and details of my professional indemnity insurance.

if you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint about the service
you have received, please contact me at info@cromwellinsolvency.co.uk. | will provide a response within 21
days.

My privacy policy can be viewed at hitps://liquidationsonline.co.uk/privacy which outlines how and why |
collect and/or use personal data. It also provides information about your rights.




13. Conclusion

| will report again following the next anniversary of the Liquidation, or sooner if the administration of the
Liquidation is complete.

Signed:

Kieran Bburne
Liquidator

Dated: 04 March 2020



CANONBURY CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES LTD.

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

' RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Book Debts
Cash-at Bank
Deposit for Costs
Vat Payable

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S, of A.

Office Holders Fees

Statutory Advertising

Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors

Banks/institutions -

HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE)
Ordinary Shareholders

Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Statement From 01/03/2018 From 01/03/2049

Total
of Affairs  To 28/02/2019  To 29/02/2020

(£) (€) (£) (£)
1,000.00 666.91 441 67 1,108.58
7.761.00 0.00 7,761.00

869.56 0.00 . 869.56

0.00 320.00 320.00

133.38 88.33 221.71

9,430.85 850.00 10,280.85
80.00 70.00 150.00 .

5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00

2,558.70 650.00 3,208.70

233.68 0.00 233.68

(7.137.27) NIL NIL NiL
{2,000.00) NIL NIL NIL
(22,219.44) - NIL NIL NIL
(23,437.74) NIL NIL NIL
(358.95) NIL NIL NIL
(1.00) NIL NiL NIL
1,558.47 130.00 1,688.47

9,430.85 850.00 10,280.85

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00




‘Auedwon ay) jo sjesse Auz asieas pue 193101d 0] UsyBHSpUN 8g 0}
pasinbal sem pue si0)paJo 0] )jeuaq [RiISUBUY 19311P B ABY K|[eNSN (1M }I0M SIY] "9SED S} JO SIBSSE UMOUY 3L} 9SI|BaI pue 199)0.d O} Us)EeLapUn 8q 0} SPasu Jey) XIom oyl i SIYL gN

‘pey aaey Aew Auedwios ay) suieo Buyjas
-SIW AUE JO UOHEJSPISUCD PUE 'SWIED Ja1I9) J9P PBQ | YA AU JO UOIRIapISuUD "pasojosip 1ou aiom Loiym Auedwon ay) o Sj9sse 180 AUe ale 313Y) JOYIayM jo suogeBusaaw ‘way)
Aq pemesoal asem sHpaso uonepinbiisod Aue Jalaym ‘palsanoal 8q pIN0D JUNOSIE YUBQ S AUueduo)) Byl Ul Py SpUn) AUE Joylaum UIENEISE o} sJadueq s.Auedwos ay) yim Buisier

polad ot Bupnp usyeapun 3iom

"MO||0} 1SN S19P|0Y-50140 jey) 5910eud palinbal Ino 183 ydium (,Sd|S.) 910elg Aduaajosu) jo sjuswalielg pue uone(sibs) Aouaajosul Japun sjuswainbay
JI3y} yeswW 0} Jep|oy-801y0 By} AQ usyedapun 8q o) pasnbas S )1 'SIONPaAIS O} JysuA] jelpueuy Joailp g aAlb Jou saap iom sy yBnouyly “Jepioy-soo ayy Aq asea aul uo auop
}ioM 2y} Jo uoisiuadns pue {oued syl Yim Jaylebol ‘Yels J1ay) puE 18poy-ao0 s AQ 3SED SU) JO SUDROUNY AARNSIUILPE SUNNOI SUI Ul PAAJOAUI S1 1L YoM ay] sjuasealdal siy] N

"suajjew Aipuns Jayjo snopea Yyim Buyesp pue suinyal Aiojnjels ‘Bulsiyses ‘(L6 dIS.) 6 SO10BId ASUBA[OSU| JO Juawale)g
ymw Buifidwos pue wes) s lolepinbiy aul Jo Jaquisw yoes AQ uSNEUSPUN WJOM By} U0 LoRELLIOU 1500 awl Buneyos ‘sjuabe pue sioyueq s) ‘sjueluncose s Auedwos ayy Ui
Buipuodsaunios 'asnoH ssiuedwo) je awes ay) Buy pue ‘siequaw pue siollpasd o} woda: ssaiboid Buinssi pue Buwmalses ‘Buuedald ‘ases ay) jo ssaiboid auy Ja smainal jedipouad
Buiyepapun 'spuny alelse BuiliEILD JUNODZE YUEB] Sy} JO SUOHEN(IBUCISS Jenbas Buepapun pue JURoIoe YuEq S1BISS SJapioy-soiyo ay Bunieuew pue BuBeuew 'Bulusdo *ases ay
0} Bunejal sjjews pue souspuodsaod aunnol (ie Ynm Buieap ‘siseq eoipouad e uo soe|d u) puoq Ajjeusd oyiaads ay) 4o Asenbape sy} Buimelral pue (s1e1se yoes Jo uoiajoid sy} Joy
urejqo o} sey ispjoy-soyc Aduanjosu A1aaa jey) aime)s Aq pasinbal asuesnsul 1 siyy) puoq Ajjeuad oyvads e Buuielqo ‘Apoq Alojeinbas Aw Jo pue soRoRId4 ADUSAIOSU] JO SIIBWIBIEIS
‘woye|siBay Aouanjosur ypm doueldwiod ainsus 0} SISIPPSYO pue saul Aelp ased Buysiduco pue Bumairss ‘awes sy Suueluiew pue wejsAs justebeuew 3s5eI JUCHIS
suuy Aw uo ased e dn Buos ‘sajy ased ouonosiayedsAyd dn Bulles ‘ses) s tsuonorld AOUBAIOSU| BL) JO SISEq By} o) [eAosdde Buuielge ‘awes oy Buynpayds pue uoneuLIOUl
Bupunoaoe pue spi0dal) syo0g s Auedwoy ay) Jo uUoHIe|jod BulBuene 'sawayds uoisuad Aue Jo saulsIXa By} Buiysigelss ‘saiuedwos Jo JesisiBay ay) yim swes ay) Buny pue sueyy
jo uawsjels e jo uonaidwon ayy Buinbal ‘Buisitaspe Aoinjels pue ‘seluedwoy jo lensiBay ay) ‘'sailed Jueasial 6} uonedyRou Buipnpul sanyewlo) Jusuguiodde (& yum Sueaq

" pouad ey Buunp :a.xwtm,ucs Hom

ONINNV1d ONV ZO_‘_.¢M._.m_zw2n<

poliad 8y) uj uayeuapun JJoA JO 3Npayas — g xipuaddy



‘suonoe Aaaoss) Jeguajod Anusp

Aew ) yBnoye ‘Sioppass o) yeusq 133lIp ou Jo 81 uoyebigo Aome)s siyy ypm Adwos 0} wsy) ajgeus Ol Yiom 3y “(shopaug ay; Jo 12npuoo 9y '(.5139.) ABajeng [Blysnpu| pue
ABiauy ‘ssauisng 10§ uswiiedsq sy o) uodas 01 9861 10y vogesyenbsig $1008Q Auedwoy aiy 48pun pauinbey ose s 48pioy-edl0 uy ‘siolpam Jo 1jauaq ay) Joy suonde Alanoos;
[ellusjod ale asay) Jsyjaym BUlULBIBp o} sased (g uj uonebisaaul jenur ue feUapun o] sanoeiy Asuaajosu; 6 sjuswaels Aq pannbss s 13PIoY-800 B ‘sioppasa o) NIEHE:]
UeuY 1oa.1p e anb Jou S20p yom sy yBnoyyy -Buipesy InjBuoim pue SOUESESISIW SB LINS Swieo Jay)o 10 Joadsal ul osie pue ‘sBuipaadosd Aouanrosul sy 4o wetwsouswos ayl
0] Joud Jo pasodsip uaag SABY S1asSE BJaum 'suonoesue)) JUBRSIBIUR SB UMOUY BB JeyM }O Joadsal ul uogoe Aiaaodal axe) o) samod 13p|oy-so0 ue semb uope|siBa) Aausajosuy gN

- - ‘ABejeng [euysnpy ® ABrou3 'ssauisng 40§ Juawiedag auy) ypm poday
9861 v¥aa@D ay) Buyy pue ‘MBIAD) b d|g Buiyepspun ‘uonebysenul z 4 Buivepapun ‘sioypaso woy uoneuLior Sugssnbas Pnpuossiw Jo Aninbus jo sauy fenusiod Aue ssasse o
Jispuo u (s)aneuonsan pajsidwos Bumainal Waunuedde 0} sond seaf 82141 o4 LM 2010 pray bym siopaup Lojnjess e twoJ) salteuuonsanb opaap jo uonsjduios Buyisanbay

e SNOUYSISIAN(

MOJIO} 1SN Sapjoy-00o ue Jey) sonoeid Painbajno j3s yoiym (.sgs,) 3010BIg Aoushosuj Jo Sjuswajelg pue uaneisiba) Ausnosul Japun syuswannbas
U} 199w o} yens Aw Jospue eur Aq uaxeLapun aq o3 painbal sem ) 'S10}pa12 o} Jausq [euBLYy 103.p & 3B Jou pip suom s ubnoyyy “suiero say Buipiebai sioypaso Woy panedal

40 Juswabevew ay) jo ped se SWIEID J1By) Jo sjunoLue ayy yym Jau1aBo) ‘siopa jo sassaippe PUB S3WEU 8y} Jo spiosal sjep o} dn uejUIBW 0} pasnbay Os[e S{ J3pIoy-30o Uy gN

‘sio)pais
0} suodai (euy pue |enuue Buuedaid pue waysis s JAolepinbrT ayp uo SuHoy Iqsp 4o Jooud Buusisibay usuuiodde Bumolio; Sliea sucydsla) pue souspuodssiion J0)pass yum Bueag

pouad & Bupnp usxepspun XIOM

SY0.LIQ3¥D




PAWIND BUSWISRINGSI] (Mo

oo

00'089 pauNEL) 384 (901
0’08k 00'P08 08¢ [} 4 000 00'0 000 Sinoy rejol
000 000 00 coa oo o0'e 00 Buipes)
00'a 000 000 0o 000 000 [+ HHY] Sjeey o uonesog
000 000 oo 000 000 000 030 suonebysaau;
00081 oo'sl oL'e (4] oo oo 0oo sloypaln
.cc.o 000 000 000 ’ 000 Qoo 000 sielei 2ueds esed
Qoo8} 00'98F 1744 174 000 00 ooo Bulue|d § unipy
{3 aiwy 45 woddng S{RuO|SSOpOIg )
Apnay ebeisay {71800 sun | SINOH [WeL ¥ sjunissey lojueg JAJO lebeuey Joupeg UOHMNG MIOM JO UoRROyIsSSE]D

0Z0Z/Z0/62 ‘0L 6102/€0/10 ‘wold
180d #pog waloid

‘a4l S3DIAYIS SONYNILNIVIN ONV SNINYITI AUNENONYD - LONONVD

- Arewwng 3509 ' sl 6dIS - Anuz awn)



pewIR|S SUsWIeRINgsI(] jeIo)

000

0L80Z'¢ pauIR|] S804 [BjOL
69€Z 00'2768°8 09°2¢ 08'sZ oco 000 08l SINOH (@01
by Q0o oc'o co'n oco o0 000 Bupesy
000 cdo 000 0o0 000 000 als)s] $1963Y JO uoles| ey
8Z'£eT 000887 0621 088 000 000 ore suonebiisaau|
0008} 00'9¢ o4} 0zZo 00 000 oc'o s1oupsI]
000 oo'c e} 000 00t oeo 00e siele dylzeds ese)
6erZ 00948 eiof 4 oB's 000 000 0Le Buue)d § uwpy
{3) a1y #®g poddng S[RUSIESaj01
£unoy sBeleay (3) 180 sui ) sinoy [eloL T QuUmsIssy Jojusg 10D 1ebeuey Joupey uogoung PeM JO UONEIYISSED

0202/20/62 ‘01 810Z/£0/10 ‘Waid
150d :@poD wslold

QL7 SIS JONYNILINIVIA NV ONINYITO AHNENONYD - LONONYO

Mewwng 3s09 g swll 6dIS - Anyu3 swi)



Appendix D - Schedule of Expenses Incurred

EXPENSES' - : Expensés_ incurred to Expenses drawn to date| Comments
| datefe] - |

Catégory 1

Statutory Advertising 233.68 233.68 Recovered

Bonding 150.00 150.00 Recovered

My expenses have not exceeded those detailed in my original expenses estimate provided in these
proceedings under Rule 18.16 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.



